# **Charles A. King Trust**

## **Postdoctoral Research Fellowship Program**

BANK OF AMERICA 🥙 MELISSA MACGILLIVRAY DANE, AND SUSAN MONAHAN, CO-TRUSTEES



APPLY NOW to the 2023 Postdoctoral Research Fellowship Program in the Basic and Preclinical Sciences, and Clinical and Implementation Research.

Supporting senior postdoctoral fellows in Massachusetts to investigate the causes of diseases in human beings, and/or improve methods of treatment for human diseases. United States citizenship is not required.

#### DEADLINE

Wednesday, March 1, 2023 12:00 P.M., U.S. Eastern Time

#### **FUNDING PERIOD**

October 1, 2023 – September 30, 2025

#### AWARD AMOUNT

Two-year grants range from \$194,100 to \$215,000 total, inclusive of stipend, fringe, and a \$25,000 annual flexible expense allowance

#### GUIDELINES and MORE INFORMATION

www.hria.org/tmf/King

KingAwards@hria.org

### **ELIGIBILITY**

Senior postdoctoral researchers and mentored clinicianscientists working in the state of Massachusetts.

By October 1, 2023,

- Applicants without clinical training must have completed 3-6 years of full-time postdoctoral research and have 90% protected time for research.
- Applicants with clinical training must have completed no more than 6 years cumulative full-time postdoctoral research experience since completion of residency or similar clinical training and have at least 70% protected time for research.

#### **RESEARCH FOCUS**

Applicants may apply under one of the two separate, but linked programs:

- Basic and Preclinical Science
- Clinical and Implementation Research

See Guidelines for additional eligibility requirements.

Private foundations, individuals and other contributors have joined the Charles A. King Trust in supporting the Postdoctoral Research Fellowship Program. Proposals focused on cancer or blindness (not visual impairment) are highly encouraged due to the availability of dedicated fellowships supported by the generous funding contributed respectively from the Sara Elizabeth O'Brien Trust, Bank of America, N.A., Trustee, and the Simeon J. Fortin Charitable Foundation, Bank of America, N.A., Trustee.



Health Resources in Action Advancing Public Health and Medical Research The Charles A. King Trust Postdoctoral Research Fellowship Program is administered by Health Resources in Action. Please direct questions to <u>KingAwards@hria.org</u>.